
1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
Council Chamber, County Hall - 
County Hall 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 16 January 2020 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Carol Johnson 
01597826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 9 January, 2020 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod, a bydd 
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd ar gael.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting, and a simultaneous 
translation service will be provided. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 5 December, 2019 as a correct record. 
(Pages 5 - 16) 
 

Taxi and other licensing 
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive declarations of interest in respect of the Taxi Licensing items. 
 
 

4.  TAXI LICENSING FEES  

 
To consider a report regarding taxi licensing fees as a result of comments received 
during the consultation. 

Public Document Pack



(Pages 17 - 26) 
 

Planning 
 

 

5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
a) To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.  
b) To receive Members' requests that a record be made of their membership of 
town or community councils where discussion has taken place of matters for the 
consideration of this Committee.  
c) To receive declarations from Members of the Committee that they will be 
acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an individual application being 
considered by the Committee.  
d) To note the details of Members of the County Council (who are not Members 
of the Committee) who will be acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an 
individual application being considered by the Committee. 
 
 

6.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
To consider the reports of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection and 
to make any necessary decisions thereon. 
 
(Pages 27 - 28) 
 

6.1.  Updates 

 Any Updates will be added to the Agenda, as a Supplementary Pack, 
wherever possible, prior to the meeting. 
(To Follow) 
 
 

6.2.  19/0052 FUL Land at Maes Y Cae, Disserth, Builth Wells, Powys 

 (Pages 29 - 50) 
 
 

6.3.  19/1734/FUL Land Adjacent to Waverleigh, Clyro, Hereford, Powys, 
HR3 5SE 

 (Pages 51 - 86) 
 
 

6.4.  19/1798/REM Development at Land Adjoining Fir House, 
Churchstoke, Montgomery, Powys, 

 (Pages 87 - 100) 
 
 



6.5.  19/1886/DIS Abermule Business Park, Abermule, Newtown, Powys, 
SY15 6NU 

 (Pages 101 - 108) 
 
 

6.6.  19/1943/TRE Rock Park, Llandrindod Wells, Powys, LD1 6AE. 

 (Pages 109 - 116) 
 
 

7.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION  ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Property, Planning 
and Public Protection under delegated powers. 
(Pages 117 - 144) 
 

8.  APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
To receive the Planning Inspector's decisions regarding appeals and an application 
for costs. 
(Pages 145 - 154) 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 5 December 2019 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL - COUNTY 

HALL ON THURSDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2019 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors E M Jones, L George, G Jones, F H Jump, H Lewis, I McIntosh, 
D R Price, P C Pritchard, G Pugh, D Selby, K S Silk, E Vaughan, J Wilkinson, 
G I S Williams, D H Williams and R Williams 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors L Corfield and J 
Williams and County Councillor M J Jones who was on other Council business. 
  

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 24 October, 2019. 

 

Planning 
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a) County Councillor D Selby declared a prejudicial interest in 19/1234/ADV 
as he is a Member of Newtown Town Council which has submitted the 
application. 
 
(b) County Councillor D Selby requested that a record be made of his 
membership of Newtown Town Council where discussion had taken place of 
matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
 
(c) The following County Councillors (who are members of the Committee) 
declared that they would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of the 
following applications: 
County Councillor G Williams – application 19/0052/FUL 
County Councillor R Williams – application 19/1241/FUL 
 
(d) The Committee noted that the following Councillors (who are not members 
of the Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of 
applications: 
County Councillor T Van-Rees - 19/0200/FUL 
County Councillor M Alexander - 19/1519/VAR 

 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 
 

 

Page 5

2



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 5 December 2019 
 

4.1 Updates 
 

The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting. 
 
County Councillor G Williams moved to the public seating area for the next 
application. 
 

4.2 19/0052/FUL Land at Maes Y Cae, Disserth, Llanfair-ym-Muallt, 
Powys 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 306058 N: 256061 
 
Valid Date:   11.01.2019 
 
Community Council: Disserth and Trecoed Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr Stuart Bridgewater 
 
Location: Land at Maes Y Cae, Disserth, Llanfair-ym-Muallt, 

Powys 
 
Proposal: Erection of rural enterprise dwelling, installatio
[...]
Location: Ysgol Calon Cymru, North Road, Builth Wells, Powys, 

LD2 3BW 
 
Proposal: Installation of a goods lift and associated housing 
 
Application Type:  Full application 
 
In response to questions the Highway Authority advised that the management of 
traffic and pedestrians in the school grounds was a matter of internal operation 
rather than a highways issue.  The Committee noted that although the 
application site is in a C2 Flood Zone, the development would not result in an 
increase in flood risk.  It was noted that the School would have an evacuation 
plan.  
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
 

Page 13



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 5 December 2019 
 

 
4.11 19/1842/DEM Powys County Council DSO Yard & Archives, County 

Hall, Spa Road East, Llandrindod Wells, Powys, LD1 5LG 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 306306 N: 260901 
 
Valid Date:   11.11.2019 
 
Community Council: Llandrindod Wells Town Council 
 
Applicant:   Powys County Council 
 
Location: Powys County Council DSO Yard & Archives, County 

Hall, Spa Road East, Llandrindod Wells, Powys, LD1 
5LG 

 
Proposal: Application for prior notification of proposed 

demolition of buildings 
 
Application Type:  Demolition Notification 
 
The Committee noted the update report. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that prior approval is not 
required. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION  ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 17 October, 
2019 and 26 November, 2019. 

 

6.  APPEAL DECISION  

 
The Committee received a copy of the Planning Inspectorate’s letter regarding 
the following appeals: 

 Land east of Dyffryn, Chapel Lane, Llanymynech, Powys SY22 6EW - 
18/0804/OUT.   

 Pony House, Criggion, Shrewsbury SY5 9BQ - 18/1186/FUL.   
The Committee noted that the Inspector had dismissed both appeals. 
 
In response to comments regarding flood protection schemes, the Professional 
Lead for Development Management advised that the Welsh Government was 
currently undertaking a consultation exercise on the Technical Advice Note [TAN] 
in respect of flooding.  He asked Members to provide examples, where it was felt 
that the TAN was not fit for purpose and where it was holding up development.   

Page 14



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 5 December 2019 
 

 
The Professional Lead for Development Management advised that the 
Committee members were recently in receipt of emails and letters post 
Committee meetings.  He advised that there needed to be a co-ordinated 
approach to correspondence received after a meeting, as there is prior to a 
meeting and that the Planning Protocol should reflect this.  In response to 
questions he advised that if a member of the public wished to make a complaint 
about the process or information made available to the Committee by officers the 
member of the public should use the Council’s complaints procedure.  It was 
acknowledged that if a member acted as a “local representative” for an 
application, it was within their remit to respond to any comments they received. 
 
County Councillor G Pugh left the meeting and County Councillor G Jones left 
the meeting as he had not yet received the training for the next item. 

 

Taxi and other licensing 
 

 
 

7.  TAXI LICENSING FEES  

 
The Committee co
[...]
: 

To  approve the proposed taxi fees, as 

reported on 5th December 2019 to 

come into effect on 1st April 2020 . 

 

To enable a new compliant fee to be 

set for licences issued under The 

Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976. 

To ensure the table of fares are 

deemed appropriate. 

Page 17

4



A review of taxi fares be undertaken to 

assess the need for a new table of 

fares. 

Relevant Policy (ies):  

Within Policy: Y  Within Budget: Y  

Relevant Local Member(s): N/A 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr James Evans 

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Sue Jones 

Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: With immediate effect 

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email: 

Sue Jones 01597 827389  Susan.jones@powys.gov.uk 

Background Papers used to prepare Report: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



Page 1 of 6 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 

PLANNING, RIGHTS OF WAY AND TAXI LICENSING COMMITTEE 

REPORT AUTHOR: Senior Licensing Officer 

SUBJECT:  Taxi Licensing Fees 

DATE:  5th December 2019 
___________________________________________________________________ 

REPORT FOR: Decision 

1.0 Summary 

1.1 The Committee is requested to consider the approval of revised fees for the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing regime notably operator, vehicle, driver licences and 
tests to commence from April 2020.  

1.2 During the period of 1st April 2018 - 31st March 2019 the following number of tests were 
carried out and licence applications granted: 

Driver Competency/Knowledge Tests 69 

New Drivers 65 

Renewal Drivers 156 

New Private Hire Operators 5 

Renewal Private hire operators 0* 

Private Hire Vehicles 256 

Hackney Carriages 180 

*In line with statutory requirements the issuing of 3 year driver licences commenced in
October 2015 so it is only from October 2018 that we started getting driver renewals. Similarly, 
the issuing of 5 year operator licences commenced in October 2015 and these will come up for 
renewal in October 20
[...]
ke Community 
 
 
E: 327554 N: 293963 
 
 
30.10.2019 
 
 

Section 73 application to vary condition no. 
2 attached to outline approval P/2016/0721 
for up to 45 dwellings to allow extension of 
time for further 3 years to submit reserved 
matters application 
 

Development at Land Adjoining Fir House, 
Churchstoke, Montgomery, Powys 
 
Mr Simon Kendrick 
 
Recommendation: 
Conditional Consent  
 

19/1886/DIS 
 
Abermule and Llandyssil Community 
 
 
E: 315755 N: 294250 
 
 
15.11.2019 
 

Discharge of condition 9 from planning 
approval P/2018/0587 (Full) in respect of a 
remediation scheme 
 
Abermule Business Park, Abermule, 
Newtown, Powys SY15 6NU  
 
Mr Simon Kendrick 
 
Recommendation: 
Condition 9 of the full consent is 
discharged  
 

19/1943/TRE 
 
Llandrindod Wells Community 
 
E: 305578 N: 260937 
 
26.11.2019 

Works to trees in Conservation Area: 
Application to fell three oak tress within a 
conservation area 
 
Rock Park, Llandrindod Wells, Powys, 
LD1 6AE 
 
Powys County Council 
 
Recommendation: 
Approval 

 

Page 28



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

19/0052/FUL 
 

Grid Ref: E: 306058 

N: 256061 

Community 
Council: 

 Disserth And Trecoed 
Community 

Valid Date: 11.01.2019 

 
Applicant: Mr Stuart Bridgewater 
 
Location: Land at Maes Y Cae, Disserth, Builth Wells, Powys.   
 
Proposal: Erection of rural enterprise dwelling, installation of sewage treatment plant and 
all associated works.  
 
Application Type: Full Application 
 
 
REPORT UPDATE 
 
Members will recall at the Planning Committee of the 5th December 2019, Members voted 
against Officer recommendation to refuse the application.  
 
At the meeting Officers confirmed that they considered insufficient information had been 
submitted to support the principle of a new rural enterprise dwelling in the open 
countryside and as such the proposal fails to accord with policies SP6, H1, H6 of the 
Powys Local Development Pl
[...]
 it is 
considered that the proposed development complies with relevant planning policy. 

Foul Drainage 

Page 48



PCC Environmental Health has been consulted regarding the proposed development 
and noted having viewed the material submitted the officer is satisfied with the 
provisions for foul drainage and raised no objection to the proposed development. 

In light of the above it is therefore considered that the proposed development 
fundamentally complies with relevant planning policy.  

RECOMMENDATION – REFUSE 

In light of the above it is therefore considered that the proposed development does not 
comply with relevant planning policy and the recommendation is therefore one of refusal 
on the following grounds: 

Reasons 

1. Insufficient information has been submitted to support the principle of a new rural
enterprise dwelling in the open countryside and as such the proposal fails to
comply with policies SP6 and H1of the Powys Local Development Plan (2018),
Technical Advice Note 6 - Planning for Sustainable Rural Communities (2006)
and Planning Policy Wales (10th Edition, December 2018).

_______________________________________________ 
Case Officer: Rhys Evans, Planning Officer 
Tel: 01597 827235 E-mail: rhys.evans@powys.gov.uk  

Page 49



SABDrn. 1:2500@A4Scale.

07/17Date. Ref. 4781/3A

Subject.

Project.

SITE LOCATION

PROPOSED RURAL ENTERPRISE DWELLING.
HOWEY

DO NOT SCALE, USE FIGURED DIMS ONLY    -    COPYRIGHT

Rev.

A

.

Date.Note.

DWELLING REDUCED

.

12-18

.

Gareth Price
Chartered Building Surveyor

Garner Southall Group Practice

 Ashby House, Middleton Street,
Llandrindod Wells, Powys LD1 5ET

Tel: 01597 822412

Email: gareth.llandod@garnersouthall.co.uk
1:2500@A4

0 125.0m

Rhydblawd Farm

Rhydblydd
Bungalow

To A483

Grid Ref
SO 06017 56019

N

S

EW

Page 50

AutoCAD SHX Text
Issues

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
Ordnance Survey (c) Crown Copyright 2018. All rights reserved. Licence number 100022432



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights
[...]
D. CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED

PROMAP

LICENCE No: 10020449

JOB:JOB:

CLIENT:

TITLE:TITLE:

DRAWING NUMBER:

DRAWN BY:

DATE:SCALES:

DATE:REVISIONS:

ORIGINAL SHEET SIZE:

A3

54 HIGH STREET

KINGTON

HEREFORDSHIRE

HR5 3BJ

Location Plan

GJ

Plan - 1:1250

August 2018

Ki 5327

Propsoed New Dwelling,

Land Adjacent to Waverleigh,

Clyro

Powys, HR3 5SE

Mr & Mrs J Cooper-Lally

34

0 25

SCALE BAR 1:1250

50 200100

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

19/1798/REM 
 

Grid Ref: E: 327554 
N: 293963 

Community 
Council: 

 Churchstoke Community Valid Date: 30.10.2019 

 
Applicant: Mr Simon Kendrick 
 
Location: Development at Land Adjoining Fir House, Churchstoke, Montgomery, 
Powys,   
 
Proposal: Section 73 application to vary condition no. 2 attached to outline approval 
P/2016/0721 for up to 45 dwellings to allow extension of time for further 3 years to 
submit reserved matters application 
 
 
Application Type: Removal or Variation of Condition 
 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
The application is submitted by Powys County Council and on land owned by Powys 
County Council.  
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 

 
Community Council 26th Nov 2019 
Support 

 
PCC-Building Control 7th Nov 2019 
Please be aware that Building Regulations approval will be required prior to 
commencement. 
 
Hafren Dyfrdwy 6th Nov 2019 
I can advise we have no comment to make on this and request we are consulted when 
drainage plans are available. 

 
PCC-(N) Highways 15th Nov 2019 
Does not wish to comment on the application 

 
Environmental Protection 25th Nov 2019 
I have no objection to the proposal 

 

Page 87

6.4



 

 

 
 
PCC-Contaminated Land Officer 13th Nov 2019 
We have no objection to this application provided that existing conditions are carried 
forward. 

 
 
Representations 
Following the display of a site notice no third party rep
[...]
ales (2018). 
24 to 28. To comply with Powys County Council’s LDP Policies DM2 and DM7 in 
relation to The Natural Environment and to meet the requirements of Planning Policy 
Wales (2018), TAN 5: Nature Conservation and Planning and the Environment (Wales) 
Act 2016.  
29 & 30.To safeguard residential amenity in accordance with policy DM13 of the Local 
Development Plan (2018) 
31 to 35. To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land 
and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property 
and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely 
without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors in 
accordance with policy DM10 of the Local Development Plan (2018) 
36 & 37.  In order to ensure the provision of planning obligations in accordance with 
policy DM1 of the Local Development Plan (2018) and the Council’s Supplementary 
Planning Guidance – Planning Obligations (2018), as well as Planning Policy Wales 
(2018). 
 
__________________________________________________ 
Case Officer: Louise Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Tel: 01938 551127 E-mail: louise.evans1@powys.gov.uk    
 
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

19/1886/DIS 
 

Grid Ref: E: 315775 

N: 294250 

Community 
Council: 

 Abermule And Llandyssil 
Community 

Valid Date: 15.11.2019 

 
Applicant: Simon Kendrick 
 
Location: Abermule Business Park, Abermule, Newtown, Powys, SY15 6NU  
 
Proposal: Discharge of condition 9 from planning approval P/2018/0587 (Full) in 
respect of a remediation scheme 
 
Application Type: Discharge of Condition 
 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
 
The application is submitted by Powys County Council. 
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 

 
PCC-Contaminated Land Officer 28
[...]
locality that have been approved by the Council.  Nevertheless, I 
have no details about these schemes to ascertain whether they are similar, and, in 
any event, I am required to deal with the appeal proposal on its individual merits. 

Other matters 

16. From my observations of the appeal site and the access route to it, I have no doubt 
that a degree of care would need to be taken along the access lane and when entering 
and leaving the site, particularly in poor weather.  However, there is no convincing 
evidence before me that leads me to conclude that the proposal would result in any 
significant increase in risk to highway safety.  I also acknowledge that the proposal 
would produce a diversified form of income for the appellant which in turn would 
benefit the local economy.  However, these positive aspects of the proposal do not 
lead me to reach a different conclusion. 

Conclusions 

17. For the reasons given above, and taking in to account all other matters raised, I 
conclude that the appeal should be dismissed.  

Joanne Burston 
INSPECTOR 

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Taxi Licensing fees
	Annex A Taxi Licensing fees report Dec 2019
	7 Taxi Licensing fees

	Annex B - RE_ Licensing Fee increase

	6 Planning applications for consideration by the Committee
	6.2 19/0052 FUL Land at Maes Y Cae, Disserth, Builth Wells, Powys
	Dec 2019 report and map 190052FUL Land at Maes Y Cae Disserth Llanfair-ym-Muallt Powys
	4.2 19/0052/FUL Land at Maes Y Cae, Disserth, Llanfair-ym-Muallt, Powys
	Dec 2019 19_0052_FUL map.pdf
	4.2 19/0052/FUL Land at Maes Y Cae, Disserth, Llanfair-ym-Muallt, Powys
	19_0052_FUL map
	Sheets and Views
	A4






	6.3 19/1734/FUL Land Adjacent to Waverleigh, Clyro, Hereford, Powys, HR3 5SE
	19.1734.FUL Location plan

	6.4 19/1798/REM Development at Land Adjoining Fir House, Churchstoke, Montgomery, Powys,
	19.1798.REM location plan

	6.5 19/1886/DIS Abermule Business Park, A

Minutes of the meeting


Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 16 January 2020 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL ON 

THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2020 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors E M Jones, L V Corfield, L George, G Jones, M J Jones, 
F H Jump, H Lewis, I McIntosh, D R Price, P C Pritchard, G Pugh, D Selby, K S Silk, 
E Vaughan, G I S Williams, D H Williams, J Williams and R Williams 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor J Wilkinson. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 5 December, 2019. 

 

Taxi and other licensing 
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest in respect of the next agenda item. 
 
County Councillors L. Corfield, M. J. Jones and J. Williams moved to the public 
seating area for the next item because they had not been at the last meeting 
where the item was discussed.  County Councillor G Jones moved to the public 
seating area as he had not received taxi licensing training.  

 

4.  TAXI LICENSING FEES  

 
The Committee received the update report which provided details of a comment 
received from the trade during the consultation.  The Committee considered the 
comments and the officer’s response. 
 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 

1. That the proposed taxi fees, 
as reported on 5th December 
2019 to come into effect on 
1st April 2020. 

2. A review of taxi fares be 
undertaken to assess the 
need for a new table of fares. 

 

1. To enable a new compliant fee 
to be set for licences issued 
under The Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976. 

2. To ensure the table of fares 
are deemed appropriate. 

 

 
County Councillors G Jones and M. J. Jones resumed their seats in the 
Committee. 
 

 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 16 January 2020 
 

Planning 
 

 

5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a) There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 (b) County Councillor M. J. Jones requested that a record be made of his 
membership of Churchstoke Community Council where discussion had taken 
place of matters for the consideration of this Committee and that he had not 
taken part. 
 
(c) County Councillor G. Williams (who is a member of the Committee) 
declared that he was acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of application 
19/0052/FUL.  
 
(d) The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the 
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any 
application on the agenda. 

 

6.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 

 
6.1 Updates 

 
The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting. 
 
In respect of the following application County Councillors L Corfield, M.J. Jones 
and J Williams moved to the public seating area as they had not attended the 
previous meeting.  County Councillor G. Williams moved to the public seating 
area as he had acted as the local representative for the application at the 
previous meeting. 
 

6.2 19/0052 FUL Land at Maes Y Cae, Disserth, Builth Wells, Powys 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 306058 N: 256061 
 
Valid Date:   11/01/2019 
 
Community Council: Disserth and Trecoed Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr Stuart Bridgewater 
 
Location: Land at Maes Y Cae, Disserth, Builth Wells, Powys 
 
Proposal: Erection of rural enterprise dwelling, installation of 

sewage treatment plant and all associated works. 
 
Application Type:  Full Application 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 16 January 2020 
 

 
The Committee received the update report, which contained the reasons for 
voting against the officer’s recommendation submitted by the Members who had 
voted against refusal.  The Solicitor explained that as the Committee voted 
against refusal at the last meeting a positive vote for or against the application 
was now required. 
 
Comment was made that the officers had not provided any evidence against the 
reasons submitted by those members who had voted against refusal.  In 
response, the Professional Lead reminded the Committee that regard must be 
taken of the Local Development Plan, relevant policies and TAN 6.  Officers had 
considered the reasons submitted by the Members for voting against the officer’s 
recommendation but they were still of the opinion that they had not received 
sufficient justification of the need for a dwelling at this site.  Therefore, the 
officers confirmed their original recommendation for refusal still stood.  The 
Solicitor advised that functional need was a material consideration but if the 
Committee voted for the application they would be “setting the bar very low”. 
 
It was noted that the agricultural building was used for storage and was not used 
for the fabrication business and as a result there was no need to live on site.  
Comment was made that the Committee needed to bear in mind, for all 
applications, how they related to the use of land and should not consider the 
desires of the individual applicants.  The Committee had to stick to the rules that 
everyone can understand.    
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application and this was lost on 
the vote. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

That the application be refused. Insufficient information has 
been submitted to support the 
principle of a new rural 
enterprise dwelling in the open 
countryside and as such the 
proposal fails to comply with 
policies SP6 and H1 of the 
Powys Local Development Plan 
(2018),Technical Advice Note 6 - 
Planning for Sustainable Rural 
Communities (2006) 
and Planning Policy Wales (10th 
Edition, December 2018). 

 
In response to a question, the Solicitor advised that the correct procedures had 
been followed.  At the last meeting the Committee voted against the officer’s 
recommendation of refusal.  Voting against refusal does not constitute a positive 
vote of approval.  The second stage, was to seek reasons for approval from 
those Members that voted against refusal and then the Committee had to vote 
for or against approval based on these reasons.   
   
County Councillors L. Corfield, M. J. Jones, G. Williams and J. Williams resumed 
their seats in the Committee. 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 16 January 2020 
 

6.3 19/1734/FUL Land Adjacent to Waverleigh, Clyro, Hereford, Powys, 
HR3 5SE 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 321208 N: 243803 
 
Valid Date:   31/10/2019 
 
Community Council: Clyro Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr & Mrs Cooper-Lally 
 
Location: Land Adjacent to Waverleigh, Clyro, Hereford, Powys, 

HR3 5SE 
 
Proposal: Erection of a dwelling and all associated works 

(Resubmission of 18/0840/FUL 
 
Application Type:  Full Application 
 
In response to questions, the Built Heritage Officer advised that in the previous 
application the dwelling was located in the middle of the site and did not reflect 
the vernacular of the village.  She had considered the current design and location 
of the dwelling on the edge of the conservation area and did not object to the 
development subject to conditions. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
County Councillor R. Williams arrived at the meeting. 
 

6.4 19/1798/REM Development at Land Adjoining Fir House, 
Churchstoke, Montgomery, Powys, 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 327554 N: 293963 
 
Valid Date:   30/10/2019 
 
Community Council: Churchstoke Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Powys County Council 
 
Location: Development at Land Adjoining Fir House, 

Churchstoke, Montgomery, Powys,   
 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 16 January 2020 
 

Proposal: Section 73 application to vary condition no. 2 
attached to outline approval P/2016/0721 for up to 45 
dwellings to allow extension of time for further 3 years 
to submit reserved matters application 

 
Application Type:  Removal or Variation of Condition 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
 

6.5 19/1886/DIS Abermule Business Park, Abermule, Newtown, Powys, 
SY15 6NU 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 315775 N: 294250 
 
Valid Date:   15/11/2019 
 
Community Council: Abermule and Llandyssil Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Powys County Council 
 
Location: Abermule Business Park, Abermule, Newtown, 

Powys, SY15 6NU 
 
Proposal: Discharge of condition 9 from planning approval 

P/2018/0587 (Full) in respect of a remediation 
scheme 

 
Application Type:  Discharge of Condition 
 
In response to questions, the Senior Contaminated Land Officer advised that if 
the contractor found any issues on site they would need to report these to the 
Council.  The Principal Planning Officer advised that if there are concerns about 
the site they should be raised with officers. 
  
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 16 January 2020 
 

 

 
 

6.6 19/1943/TRE Rock Park, Llandrindod Wells, Powys, LD1 6AE. 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 305578 N: 260937 
 
Valid Date:   26/11/2019 
 
Community Council: Llandrindod Wells Town Council 
 
Applicant:   Powys County Council 
 
Location:   Rock Park, Llandrindod Wells, Powys, LD1 6AE 
 
Proposal: Application to fell three oak trees within a 

conservation area 
 
Application Type:  Works to trees in Conservation Area 
 
In response to a question, the Planning Officer advised that a condition could 
only be added to any approval if the there was a Tree Protection Order on the 
trees.  The Professional Lead Development Management advised that if the 
Committee was minded to approve the application an advisory note requesting 
the planting of replacement trees could be added to the approval. 
  
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes with an advisory note 
requesting the planting of  
replacement trees. 
 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
 

7.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION  ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 27 
November, 2019 and 7 January 2020.  The Committee noted that a number of 
applications which had been considered by the Committee were included on the 
list.  The Professional Lead Development Management advised that these would 
be checked and amended to show them correctly. 
 
The Professional Lead Development Management left the room due to a 
prejudicial interest in the first appeal decision. 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 16 January 2020 
 

 

8.  APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
The Committee received a copy of the Planning Inspectorate’s letters regarding 
the following appeals: 
Application 19/0427/AGR  - The Slangs, Cascob, Presteigne LD8 2NT.  The 
Committee noted that the Inspector had upheld the appeal.  The Committee 
noted that the Inspector had refused an application for costs in respect of this 
appeal. 
 
Concerns were raised in that the Inspector had included a condition that a 
suitably qualified archaeological contractor be present when groundwork was 
being undertaken and yet the site had already been cleared.  The Principal 
Planning Officer had raised this issue with the Inspector and would also contact 
CPAT for an update. 
 
The Professional Lead Development Management returned to the meeting. 
 
Application 19/0236/FUL - Camp Farm, C2052 from fork at Pullpidwr to fork near 
Ael-Y-Bryn, Llandyssil, Montgomery SY15 6LU. The Committee noted that the 
Inspector had dismissed the appeal. 
 
The Professional Lead Development Management advised that a site visit would 
be made at the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 


